

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

El. Petn. No. 1 of 2022

Okram Henry Singh

... Petitioner

Vs.

Thangjam Arunkumar & ors.

... Respondents

With

**El. Petn. No. 24 of 2022;
El. Recr. Petn. No. 16 of 2022;
MC(El. Petn.) No. 55 of 2022**

**El. Recr. Petn. No. 1 of 2022;
MC(El. Petn.) No. 171 of 2022 &**

B E F O R E

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

22-05-2023

Mr. Ajoy Pebam, learned counsel appeared for Mr. Okram Henry Singh, Mr. S. Chitaranjan, learned counsel appeared for the Mr. Yumkham Erabot Singh and Mr. B.R. Sharma, learned counsel appeared for Thangjam Arunkumar.

It has been submitted that list of witnesses and documents to be relied on by Mr. Okram Henry Singh and Mr. Yumkham Erabot Singh had already been filed. Mr. B.R. Sharma, learned counsel representing Mr. Thangjam Arunkumar seeks one weeks' time for filing list of witnesses and documents to be relied on by Mr. Thangjam Arunkumar.

Prayer is allowed.

As suggested by all the counsel appearing for the parties, Mr. W. Darakishwor, learned counsel is hereby appointed as the Commissioner for examining the witnesses and for taking evidences. The fee of the appointed Commissioner is at the rate of Rs. 30,000/- (rupees thirty thousand) per witness to be borne by the parties, who produced the witness.

As prayed for, list these cases again on 30-05-2023.

Mr. W. Darakishwor, learned counsel appeared before this court today and give his consent about his being appointed as the Commissioner.

Registry is directed to give a copy of this order to Mr. W. Darakishwor.

JUDGE

Devananda