

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**MC(EI. Petn.) No. 56 of 2024**

**(Ref:- EI. Recr. Petn. No. 4 of 2022)**

Thangjam Arunkumar

*... Applicant*

Vs.

Okram Henry Singh & ors.

*... Respondents*

**B E F O R E  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

**O R D E R**

**08-11-2024**

Mr. B.R. Sharma, learned counsel appeared for the applicant; Mr. Ajoy Pebam, learned counsel appeared for the respondent No. 1 and Mr. Priyokumar, learned counsel appeared for the respondent No. 2.

The present application has been filed with the prayer for issuing summons to the following officers for their examination as witnesses in connection with the Elec. Recr. Petn. No. 1 of 2022:-

- (a) Smt. Pooja Elangbam, the Returning Officer, 15-Wangkhei Assembly Constituency in the 12<sup>th</sup> Manipur Legislative Assembly Election, 2022, presently holding the office of the Sub-Divisional Officer/ SDM, Porompat, Imphal East, Manipur;
- (b) The Chief Electoral Officer, Manipur, Lamphelpat, P.O. & P.S. Lamphel, Imphal West District, Manipur; and
- (c) The Sub-Deputy Collector (SDC), Heingang, Imphal East, Manipur.

Mr. Ajoy Pebam, learned counsel and Mr. Priyokumar, learned counsel appearing for the respondents submitted that examination of the above officers are required.

In view of the submission made above, registry is directed to issue summons to the abovenamed three officers to appear before the appointed Advocate Commissioner along with relevant official records for their examination as witnesses on the date fixed by the Advocate Commissioner in connection with the aforesaid Elec. Recr. Petn.

With the aforesaid direction, the present application is disposed of.

**JUDGE**

*Devananda*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL

**El. Petn. No. 1 of 2022**

Okram Henry Singh

... *Petitioner*

Vs.

Thangjam Arunkumar & ors.

... *Respondents*

*With*

**El. Petn. No. 24 of 2022;**

**El. Recr. Petn. No. 1 of 2022;**

**El. Recr. Petn. No. 16 of 2022;**

**MC(El. Petn.) No. 171 of 2022;**

**MC(El. Petn.) No. 42 of 2023;**

**MC(El. Petn.) No. 46 of 2023 &**

**MC(El. Petn.) No. 55 of 2022**

**B E F O R E**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

**O R D E R**

**08-11-2024**

As prayed for by the counsel appearing for the parties, registry is directed to place the record of these cases before the appointed Advocate Commissioner on 12-11-2024.

The Advocate Commissioner is requested to expedite the examination of the witnesses as early as possible.

**JUDGE**

*Devananda*