

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**EI. Recr. Petn. No. 1 of 2022**

Thangjam Arunkumar

*... Petitioner*

Vs.

Okram Henry Singh & ors.

*... Respondents*

*With*

EI. Petn. No. 1 of 2022;  
EI. Recr. Petn. No. 16 of 2022;  
MC(EI. Petn.) No. 42 of 2023;  
MC(EI. Petn.) No. 55 of 2022

EI. Petn. No. 24 of 2022;  
MC(EI. Petn.) No. 171 of 2022;  
MC(EI. Petn.) No. 46 of 2023 &

**B E F O R E  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

**O R D E R**

**04-04-2025**

Mr. Ajoy Pebam, learned counsel appeared for the petitioner in the election petition; Mr. B.R. Sharma, learned counsel appeared for the election recrimination petitions and Mr. S. Chittaranjan, learned counsel appeared for the respondent No. 2 in both the cases.

I have perused the report dated 03-04-2025 submitted by the Advocate Commissioner and on perusal of the same, this court is of the view that the counsel who is cross-examining the witnesses is unreasonably delaying the completion of examination of the witnesses. When this is pointed out, Mr. B.R. Sharma, learned counsel submitted that he will request the counsel who is examining the witnesses to confine to relevant points and to expedite the examination of the witnesses as early as possible.

Recording the submissions made by Mr. B.R. Sharma, learned counsel, registry is directed to place the record of these cases before the appointed Advocate Commissioner on 08-04-2025 for further examination of the witnesses.

**JUDGE**

*Devananda*